UNOFFICIAL COPY 21 RS BR 806

A RESOLUTION adjourning the Senate in honor and loving memory of Terecia

- 2 Tucker Parker.
- WHEREAS, Terecia Tucker Parker was born in Frankfurt, Germany, on December
- 4 17, 1956, the cherished daughter of the late Glynn Lee and Lillian Clay "L.C." Dawson
- 5 Tucker; and
- 6 WHEREAS, a graduate of Scott County High School, Terecia Parker was a proud
- 7 employee of the Scott County Attorney's Office who served in the Child Support
- 8 Division; and
- 9 WHEREAS, a beloved family woman and devout believer in the Lord, Terecia
- 10 Parker was a member of Oxford Christian Church; and
- WHEREAS, Terecia Parker, esteemed public servant and cherished wife, mother,
- grandmother, and sister, departed this earthly life and entered into the kingdom of Heaven
- on October 21, 2020, leaving all those whose lives she touched in solemn mourning; and
- WHEREAS, Terecia Parker is survived by her husband, William K. "Bill" Parker;
- children, William N. "Billy" Parker (Lerin), Stephen A. Parker (Sarah), Jessica Mueller
- 16 (Cameron), and Leslie Schlumpf (Stephen); grandchildren, Brenna, Molly, Weston,
- 17 Sadie, Cora, and Ronnie; brother, Glynn Parker Tucker (Lesia); and sisters, Gervaise
- 18 Vinson (Darryn), and Jennifer Polly (Harry);
- 19 NOW, THEREFORE,
- 20 Be it resolved by the Senate of the General Assembly of the Commonwealth of
- 21 Kentucky:
- 22 → Section 1. The Senate hereby expresses its most profound sympathy upon the
- 23 passing of Terecia Tucker Parker, and posthumously thanks her for her many
- 24 contributions to the families of Scott County, Kentucky.
- 25 → Section 2. When the Senate adjourns this day, it does so in honor and loving
- 26 memory of Terecia Tucker Parker.
- → Section 3. The Clerk of the Senate is directed to transmit a copy of this

XXXX Jacketed

UNOFFICIAL COPY 21 RS BR 806

1 Resolution to William K. Parker, 177 Gunnell Pike, Georgetown, Kentucky 40324.